Companies" (that is to say, the Operational Companies to be acquired under the Stage A 
Transaction Agreement, and the Development Companies to be acquired under the 
Preliminary Transaction Agreement (Stage B)) on the next scheduled interest payment date 
immediately following the Execution Date will not exceed € 521,000 (five hundred and 
twenty one thousand Euro) in the aggregate in respect of all of the Acquired Companies 
("Total Prepayment Amount") .   

(b) It is hereby agreed that in the event that PCE shall succeed in 
reducing the amount of  the Prepayment Costs (as that term is defined in Section 2.1(h)(ii) of

[...]

"Prepayment Amounts") shall be borne and paid by Purchasers, or at the election of Purchasers by the 
relevant Operational Company, provided that the maximum amount of the Prepayment Amounts to be paid by 
Purchasers and/or the Operational Companies shall under no circumstances exceed the aggregate amount of 

€  521,000 (five hundred and twenty one thousand Euro) for all Financing Loan Facilities. Subject to the 
aforegoing, all Prepayment Amounts shall be borne and paid by Purchasers and/or the Operational Companies 
at the time of the repayment of the relevant Financing Loan Facility.  

(iii) In addition, any additional costs which shall be incurred by reason of the fact

[...]

normal day-to-day operation of the relevant Operational Project is not unreasonably disrupted thereby. 

(iv) In this regard, KLP-Sadyba acknowledges that it shall cause Sadyba Center 
SA to advance a loan to the "Eastbridge" tenant in the amount of € 414,000 (four hundred and fourteen 
thousand Euro) as provided in the Lease Agreement executed with that tenant.. 

2.3 Poznan Plaza – Development Liability.  

(a) It is specifically agreed and understood that, as and from the Closing Date and at all 
times thereafter, Poznan Plaza Sp.z.o.o. shall not bear any development liability whatsoever arising from

[...]

Licenses for all Operational Centers shall not have been obtained by December 31st, as aforesaid, then and in 
such event Purchasers shall be entitled to withhold the following amounts in respect of each Operational 
Company (for an aggregate total not to exceed  € 5,400,000 (five million four hundred thousand Euro for all 
four Operational Companies) from any payment to be made by Purchasers to Vendor in terms of the Final 
Price Adjustments to be conducted on the Final Price Adjustment Date in terms of the provisions of §  4.8 
below, namely : (aa) € 1,260,000 (one million two hundred and sixty thousand Euro) in respect of Sadyba 
Center SA; (bb) €1,900,000 (one million nine hundred thousand Euro) in respect of Krakow Plaza Sp.z.o.o.; 
(cc) € 620,000 (six hundred and twenty thousand Euro) in respect of Ruda Slaska Plaza Sp.z.o.o.; and 
(dd) € 1,620,000 (one million six hundred and twenty thousand Euro) in respect of Poznan Plaza Sp.z.o.o,, 
provided that insofar as Poznan Plaza Sp.z.o.o. is concerned, if that company shall not have received the 
Utilities Licenses by December 31st, 2005 as aforesaid, then the amount to be withheld shall be deducted from

[...]

(ii) The Parties have agreed that, for the purpose of determining the Initial 
Purchase Price and the Definitive Purchase Price for the Poznan Plaza Operational Center in terms of §  4.2(b) 
below, the Gross Rentals applicable to H&M shall be in the amount of €158,000 (one hundred and fifty eight 
thousand), which amount shall be capitalized at the Agreed Yield for the Poznan Plaza Operational Project. 
Furthermore, no price adjustments shall be effected in respect of the Gross Rentals of H&M at the Final price 
Adjustment Date for the Poznan Plaza Operational Center in terms of the provisions of §   4.8 below.

[...]

4.3 Special Agreed Price Adjustment.  

(a) Notwithstanding the provisions of §  4.2  above, and notwithstanding anything to the 
contrary herein contained, it is hereby specifically agreed that a special, agreed and final price adjustment in 
the amount of € 1,700,000 (one million seven hundred thousand Euro) (the "Special Agreed Price 
Adjustment") shall be deducted from and applied against the aggregate total of the Execution Operation 
Project Value at Closing, and against the Final Operational Project Value on the Final Price Adjustment Date,

[...]

(Schedule  1.1(fff)) on the assumption that the Sadyba Tax Ruling will not be given. 

(iv) However, In the event that the Sadyba Tax Ruling is issued on or before 
December 31st, 2005 then and in such event it is agreed that the Definitive Purchase Price for Sadyba Center 
SA shall be increased by an amount of € 845,000 (eight hundred and forty five thousand Euro). In such event, 
KLP-Sadyba undertakes to execute payment of the said increment on the Definitive Purchase Price within 10 
(ten) Business Days of the date of the Sadyba Tax Ruling, and the provisions of §   4.7(t) shall apply mutates 
mutandis to such payment;